EUR million 1–12/17 1–12/16 10–12/17 7–9/17 4–6/17 1–3/17

Revenue 3,862.5 3,387.0 1,123.6 1,059.5 983.4 696.0

Operating profit 77.4 73.8 37.1 60.1 32.6 -52.4

Operating profit margin, % 2.0% 2.2% 3.3% 5.7% 3.3% -7.5%

Adjusted operating profit 138.9 89.8 60.4 66.1 39.5 -27.1

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 3.6% 2.6% 5.4% 6.2% 4.0% -3.9%

Earnings per share – basic, EUR 0.13 0.14 0.05 0.21 0.09 -0.23

Adjusted earnings per share, EUR 0.35 0.18 0.14 0.23 0.11 -0.12

Order backlog at the end of period 4,218.3 4,313.4 4,218.3 4,378.9 4,617.1 4,655.7

Pro forma capital structure related key figures

  As at December 31, 2017

Interest-bearing net debt, EUR million 668.5

Gearing1, % 59.9%

Equity ratio, % 40.2%

1YIT has changed the definition of gearing on January 1, 2018 to include interest-bearing receivables in the calculation of this key figure.
The pro forma gearing for the comparison period is given according to the new definition.

   2 | Pro forma financial information |

Pro forma income statement for January 1 - December 31, 2017

EUR million YIT historical
Lemminkäinen

reclassified Merger YIT pro forma

Revenue 1,993.8 1,887.7 -19.0 3,862.5

Other operating income 37.4 8.3 - 45.7

Change in inventories of finished goods
and work in progress -83.1 -14.9 - -97.9

Production for own use 0.7 0.3 - 0.9

Materials and supplies -276.8 -494.4 -5.4 -776.5

External services -985.9 -829.3 - -1,815.3

Personnel expenses -275.7 -310.3 -2.5 -588.5

Other operating expenses -309.7 -174.0 -9.4 -493.1

Share of results in associated companies
and joint ventures -0.9 0.1 - -0.7

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -14.2 -31.8 -13.7 -59.7

Operating profit 85.5 41.8 -50.0 77.4

Financial income and expenses, total -14.6 -16.0 4.0 -26.7

Result before taxes 70.9 25.7 -46.0 50.7

Income taxes -14.3 -19.3 9.3 -24.3

Result for the period 56.6 6.4 -36.7 26.3

Attributable to

Equity holders of the parent company 56.6 6.4 -36.7 26.3

Non-controlling interest - 0.0 - 0.0

Earnings per share, attributable to the
equity holders of the parent company

Basic, EUR 0.45   0.13

Diluted, EUR 0.44   0.12

   3 | Pro forma financial information |

Pro forma income statement for January 1 - December 31, 2016

EUR million YIT historical
Lemminkäinen

reclassified Merger YIT pro forma

Revenue 1,678.3 1,719.7 -11.0 3,387.0

Other operating income 12.8 43.6 - 56.5

Change in inventories of finished goods
and work in progress 13.0 -31.2 - -18.3

Production for own use 0.3 0.1 - 0.4

Materials and supplies -245.2 -426.2 7.3 -664.0

External services -892.4 -732.8 - -1,625.1

Personnel expenses -250.3 -303.1 -0.1 -553.5

Other operating expenses -281.7 -169.6 0.1 -451.3

Share of results in associated companies
and joint ventures -0.6 1.5 - 0.8

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -16.5 -34.5 -7.8 -58.8

Operating profit 17.7 67.6 -11.5 73.8

Financial income and expenses, total -20.1 -18.4 8.6 -29.9

Result before taxes -2.5 49.2 -2.9 43.9

Income taxes -4.7 -11.2 0.6 -15.2

Result for the period -7.1 38.0 -2.3 28.7

Attributable to

Equity holders of the parent company -7.1 38.0 -2.3 28.7

Non-controlling interest - 0.0 - 0.0

Earnings per share, attributable to the
equity holders of the parent company

Basic, EUR -0.06   0.14

Diluted, EUR -0.06   0.14

   4 | Pro forma financial information |

Pro forma statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017

EUR million
YIT

historical

Lemminkäinen
historical

(acquisition
date) Merger

YIT pro
forma

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 54.8 126.7 37.7 219.2

Goodwill 8.1 53.2 245.1 306.4

Other intangible assets 11.3 6.3 44.6 62.2
   Investments in associated companies and joint

ventures 120.1 4.1 - 124.2

Equity investments 0.4 1.8 - 2.3

Interest-bearing receivables 46.0 - - 46.0

Other receivables 1.6 0.3 - 1.9

Deferred tax assets 53.2 8.2 0.1 61.5

Total non-current assets 295.6 200.6 327.5 823.7

Current assets

Inventories 1,592.5 392.9 22.6 2,008.0

Trade and other receivables 213.5 255.8 -2.8 466.5

Income tax receivables 2.1 1.1 - 3.1

Cash and cash equivalents 89.7 21.6 - 111.3

Total current assets 1,897.8 671.4 19.8 2,589.0

Total assets 2,193.3 872.0 347.3 3,412.7

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Total equity attributable to the equity holders of
the parent company 564.7 254.5 297.4 1,116.6

Non-controlling interest - 0.0 - 0.0

Total equity 564.7 254.5 297.4 1,116.6

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 9.9 7.9 14.8 32.6

Pension obligations 2.1 0.3 - 2.4

Provisions 46.0 13.4 24.1 83.4

Borrowings 344.5 113.7 9.7 467.9

Other liabilities 53.7 0.0 - 53.8

Total non-current liabilities 456.2 135.3 48.6 640.1

Current liabilities

Advances received 494.3 139.9 - 634.2

Trade and other payables 392.7 217.5 0.9 611.1

Income tax liabilities 13.0 0.5 -0.7 12.9

Provisions 26.3 13.7 - 40.0

Borrowings 246.3 110.6 1.0 357.9

Total current liabilities 1,172.5 482.2 1.3 1,656.0

Total liabilities 1,628.7 617.5 49.9 2,296.1

Total equity and liabilities 2,193.3 872.0 347.3 3,412.7

   5 | Pro forma financial information |

NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Basis of presentation

Lemminkäinen merged into YIT on February 1, 2018. New shares issued to Lemminkäinen's shareholders as
merger consideration were admitted to trading to Nasdaq Helsinki on February 1, 2018. YIT as the accounting
acquirer of Lemminkäinen has used the acquisition method of accounting to account for the merger. The
identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed of Lemminkäinen have been recognised at their fair values
as of the merger date, with excess of the purchase consideration over the provisional fair value of identifiable

[…]

additional information to the financial measures presented in the pro forma information prepared in accordance
with IFRS. Management believes that these key figures provide meaningful supplemental information on the
combined company’s pro forma results of operations and financial position, and are widely used by analysts,
investors and other parties and provide additional information to analyse the combined company’s performance
and capital structure.

Alternative performance measures should not be viewed in isolation or as a substitute to measures presented
in the pro forma information prepared in accordance with IFRS. Companies do not calculate alternative
performance measures in a uniform way, and therefore YIT’s alternative performance measures may not be
comparable with similarly named measures presented by other companies. Reconciliations of key figures to
the unaudited pro forma financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS is presented in the following
tables.

Pro forma interest-bearing net debt as at December 31, 2017

EUR million YIT historical

Lemminkäinen
historical

(acquisition date) Merger YIT pro forma

Assets
Interest-bearing
receivables 46.0 - - 46.0
Cash and cash
equivalents 89.7 21.6 - 111.3

Liabilities

Non-current borrowings 344.5 113.7 9.7 467.9

Current borrowings 246.3 110.6 1.0 357.9

Interest-bearing net debt 455.0 202.7 10.7 668.5

Pro forma gearing as at December 31, 2017

EUR million YIT historical1

Lemminkäinen
historical

(acquisition date) Merger YIT pro forma

Interest-bearing debt 590.7 224.3 10.7 825.8
Cash and cash
equivalents 89.7 21.6 - 111.3
Interest-bearing
receivables 46.0 - - 46.0

Total equity 564.7 254.5 297.4 1,116.6

Gearing, % 80.6% 79.6%   59.9%

1YIT has changed the definition of gearing on January 1, 2018 to include interest-bearing receivables in the calculation of this key figure.

   17 | Pro forma financial information |

Pro forma equity ratio as at December 31, 2017

EUR million YIT historical

Lemminkäinen
historical

(acquisition date) Merger YIT pro forma

Total equity 564.7 254.5 297.4 1,116.6

Total assets 2,193.3 872.0 347.3 3,412.7

Advances received 494.3 139.9 - 634.2

Equity ratio, % 33.2% 34.8%   40.2%
Reconciliation of pro forma adjusted operating profit

  Annual Additional quarterly information

EUR million 1–12/17 1–12/16 10–12/17 7–9/17 4–6/17 1–3/17

Operating profit (IFRS) 77.4 73.8 37.1 60.1 32.6 -52.4

Adjusting items

   Write-down of inventories  14.0 24.6 14.0 - - -

Impairment of goodwill - 2.4 - - - -

Transaction costs related to merger  15.1 - - - - 15.1

Integration costs related to merger  3.8 - 2.4 1.3 - -

   Costs, compensations and reimbursements
related to court proceedings 1.4 -27.4 0.1 -2.2 0.1 3.4

   Write-downs related to non-core businesses - 4.9 - - - -